REASONS FOR AND BENEFIT OF THE PLACING AND USE OF PROCEEDS

The Directors consider that the Placing present an opportunity for the Company to raise
additional funds while broadening the shareholder and capital base of the Company. In
view of the above, the Directors consider that the terms of the Placing are on normal
commercial basis, fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and the
Shareholders as a whole.

6

On the basis that all of the 400,000,000 Placing Shares are placed, the gross proceeds
and the net proceeds from the Placing will be amounted to HK$56 million and
approximately HK$55.3 million, respectively. The net price for each Placing Share will
be approximately HK$0.138. The Directors intend to apply the net proceeds for property
investment in Hong Kong.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the shareholding
structure of the Company upon completion of the placing of the 400,000,000 Placing
Shares is set out below:

		  Upon completion of the
	 As at the date of	 placing of 400,000,000
	 this announcement	 Placing Shares
	 No. of	 Approx.	 No. of	 Approx.
	 Shares	 %	 Shares	 %

Heung Wah Keung Family Endowment
  Limited (Note 1)	 1,109,800,613	 50.38	 1,109,800,613	 42.64
Mr. Lei Hong Wai (Note 2)	 9,425,652	 0.43	 9,425,652	 0.36
Simple View Investment Limited (Note 3)	 235,990,338	 10.71	 235,990,338	 9.07
Victory Peace Holdings Limited (Note 4)	 68,000,000	 3.09	 68,000,000	 2.61
Dorest Company Limited (Note 5)	 41,106	 0.00	 41,106	 0.00

Sub-total	 1,423,257,709	 64.61	 1,423,257,709	 54.68

Public Shareholders (Note 6)	 779,530,279	 35.39	 779,530,279	 29.95
The Placing Agent	 27	 0.00	 27	 0.00
The Placees	 –	 –	 400,000,000	 15.37

Sub-total	 779,530,306	 35.39	 1,179,530,306	 45.32

Total	 2,202,788,015	 100.00	 2,602,788,015	 100.00

Notes:

1.	 Heung Wah Keung Family Endowment Limited is owned as to 50% by Mr. Heung Wah Keung

(“Mr. Heung”), an executive Director, and as to 50% by Ms. Chen Ming Yin, Tiffany (“Ms.
Chen”), an executive Director and the spouse of Mr. Heung.

2.	 Mr. Lei Hong Wai is an employee of the Company, the chairman of the board of directors of

Eternity Investment Limited (“Eternity”), an executive director of Eternity and a substantial

shareholder of Eternity.

3.	 Simple View Investment Limited is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with

limited liability and a wholly owned subsidiary of Eternity.